r
CORPORATION BUSINESS TAX ACT
. .
See: 26 NJ.R.. 76l(a), 26 N.J.R. 1696(b). ·. ,
Section was. "Consolidated returns for subsidiary corporations".
Case Notes
Taxpayer corporation,. which possessed. 100 percent ownership of
investment in ·:French and, Brazilian corporations directly. and through
its wholly-owned Dutch subsidiary, was entitled to. ioo percent.exclu-
sions for the divi_dends received from the French ahd Brazilian corpora-
tions. International Flavors. & Fragrances, Inc. v. Taxation Div. Di-
rector, 5 NJ.Tax .617 (Tax Ct.1983), affirmed per curiam 7 NJ.Tax 652
· (App.Div.1984), affirmed 102 NJ. 210; 507 A.2d (1986),
18:7-4.16 (Reserved)
Repealed by R,1994 d.186, effective April 18, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 761(a), 26 NJ.R. 1696(b).
Section was "Valuation of securities".
18:7-4.17 (Reserved)
New Rule, R.1984 d.496, effective November~; 1984.
See: 16 NJ.R. 1325(a), 16NJ.R. 3057(a).
Repealed byR.1994 d.l86, effective April 18, 19%
See: 26 N.J.R. 761(a), 26 N.J.R..1696(b).
Section was "Urban enterprise zones".

ordinary course . of 1:>usines's to Corpo.ration c, also a
· member of . the same consolidated gr:oup filing: . The
selling price between .Corporation· B · artd C w~s at arm's
length and included a profit element in it: The Federal
. corp9rate consolidated filing would recognize but defer .
the gain on the sale of the goods ~etween Corporation B
and C since Corporation C had not disposed of the
property outside the group 'at year enq, For New Jersey
purposes, however, Corporatibri B m)ist report the gain
on the sale of the property for net income purposes, and
Corporation C must include the full sales price of the
property in.its inventory value.
{d) Entire net income shall be determined as if no elec-
tion had.been made under 26 U.S.C. 1371 (Subchapter S .of
the Federal Intei;naLRevenue Code). ·
Amendeclby R.1985 d.562, effective Novem)Jer 4, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 1538(a); 17 N.J.R. 2678(a). ·
' (c) added.
Amended byR.1992 d.231, effective'June 1, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 1522(a), 24 N.J.R. 2074(c) .

,1 (C) E.,ntering into foreign: excllange or hedging·
transactions··• relating;Jo aiiy trapsactions unde(
· (a'.)2vii(3)(A)~and(13):abov;~?t.(D)befow.>
. . •··• ·(D},(Anf ~ther ,activities\vhich'a11 mflfiay be{ ·- at any fime~authotjz¢d to:eiigageinby Fedei:al,or
. state law, the Bbard 'of (.}oy~rnois ,of the Federal .. ··,
··.·. · Reserv6; the Comptroller qf the Currency, the New, · .
.Jersey 13.~nking Cdmniission; br any otlier authoii-\ J ~- ·~· .
. /
CORPORATION BUSINESS TAX ACT
· (4) Applicable expenses are any . expenses or de-
ductions which ··are dite~tly. ?r ·• indirectly attributable.
to eligible gross income as defined· in (a)2vii(3)
above.
(See: N:J.A,C. 18:7-16 regarding international banking
facilities.)
Amended by R.1983 d.62, effective March 7, 1983
See: 14 N.J.R.1206(a), 15 N.J.R 343(d). · . .
Added new 10 and U to (a). Recodified old 10 as new 12 and
added 4-6 to (b }. . .. . . . . . .·
. , Amended by R.1984 d.453, effecJive October 15, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 1327(a), 16 N.J.R. 2~27(a).
(b)7 addedC . .
Amended by R.1985. d.562, effective November 4, 1985;
See: 17 N.J.R; 1538(aj, 17 N.JJl. 2678(a).
Substantially amended. . .·.·.·. ·•··. · . · : ...
Amended by R.1987 d.335, effective Augustl 7, 1~87.
See: 19N.J.R. 712(a), 19 N,J.R. 1568(b).
Substantially amended.
Amended by R.1992 d289, effectiveJuly 20; 1992;
See: 24 N.J.R; 175(a), 24 N.JK 2628(b): · ·
Revised text. . . · .. .
Aniendedby R.1994 d.186, effective April 18,19% ··
See: 26 N.J.R. 761(a), 26 N.J.R. 1696(b).

3. · ])e~reciation attrib1.1table to' a decrease inf lie basis
of depreciable property for Federal income tax purposes'.
as a :result of the general· business credit ,allowed or
allow~ble under,Section 38 of the Internal Reve11ue Code.
i. / This depreciation may. not be t~ken •. as a deduc-
tion in computing the New Je'rsey net income tax'base,
7-39 Supp. 12~,18-95
18:7-5.4
ii. Depreciation taken (or\New Jersey net income
tax purpo~es must be ,reported at the same, amount as
reported for Federal income tax purpose's for the same
pbriod. '
Amended by R.1985 d.562, effective November 4, 1985.
See: 17N.J.R: 1538(a), 17N.J.R. 2678(a).
(a)2 deleted; (a)l amended; 3 and 4 renumbered as 2 artd 3;
Amended by R.1994 d.186, effective April 18, 1994,.
See: 26 N.J.R. 761(a); 26 NJ.R. 1696(b).
18:7-5.5 Entire net income; determining stock Qwnership
(a) The provisions of N.J.A,C. 18:7-4.5 and 4.6 relating
to the manner or degree of direct ·or indirect stock owner-

income.
. .
Ownership .equity of Corporation D in Corporation F:
Direct investment in <Sorporation F
Investment[in Corporation .E
Investment of Corporation E in Corpo-
ration F · · ·
90%
60%
20%
Indirect investment in Corporation F
Aggregate ownership by Corporation D
'.90 X .60. = 54%
I. .• I ( • of the· stock of Corporation F
'-~....._
New Rule, R.1987 d.118, effective March 2, 1987. ·
See: 18 N.J.R. 2004(b), 19 N;J.R; 410(c).
Old rule. repealed.
eross References ·
c'